
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Claire Hendy - Senior Democratic Services Officer  (01443 
424081) 

YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE to be held at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. 
Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX on MONDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2020 at 
5.00 PM.

Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Thursday, 20 February 2020 on the contact 
details listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or 
English.

AGENDA Page 
No’s

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 



To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee which was held on 7th January and 28th January 2020

5 - 20
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 
COMMUNICATIONS 

3. CONSULTATION LINKS 
Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee.

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 

4. UNDERSTANDING THE COUNCIL'S 2019/20 BUDGET 
To provide an overview of the Council’s 2019/20 Revenue Budget and 3 
Year Capital Programme ( in relation to those areas that come within the 
remit of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee) 

21 - 36
5. CARE INSPECTORATE  WALES INSPECTION OF OLDER ADULTS 

IN RHONDDA CYNON TAF. 
To receive a report in respect of the inspection of Older Adults in 
Rhondda, Cynon, Taf carried out by Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) 

37 - 70
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

6. HOMELESS PREVENTION STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
To consider the Homeless Prevention Strategy Action Plan.

71 - 82
7. NEW HOUSING MODELS RELATED TO HOUSING FIRST 

For Committee to examine the new housing models relating to Housing 
First.

83 - 88
8. CHAIR'S REVIEW AND CLOSE 

To reflect on the meeting and actions to be taken forward.

9. URGENT ITEMS 
To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
(County Borough Councillor R Yeo and County Borough Councillor G Holmes 
respectively)

County Borough Councillors: 
Councillor A Roberts, Councillor M Forey, Councillor J Davies, Councillor J Williams, 
Councillor P Howe, Councillor G Stacey, Councillor M Tegg, Councillor G Hughes, 
Councillor D Owen-Jones, Councillor C Willis, Councillor W Jones and 
Councillor E Griffiths

County Borough Councillor G Hopkins, Cabinet Member for Adult & Children’s 
Community Services



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 7 January 
2020 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, 

CF40 2XX. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Yeo (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Holmes Councillor A Roberts 

Councillor M Forey Councillor J Davies 
Councillor J Williams Councillor P Howe 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor G Hughes 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor C Willis 
Councillor W Jones Councillor E Griffiths 

 
 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr G Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services 
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
Mr N Elliott, Director of Adult Services 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

 
Councillor J Bonetto and Councillor S Evans 

 
 

23   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

24   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillor M. Tegg. 
 

 

25   Consultation Links  
 

 

 The Chair referred to the consultation links which were available through the 
RCT Scrutiny website. The Chair reminded Members that information is provided 
in respect of relevant consultations for consideration by the Committee which are 
circulated on a monthly basis by the Graduate Scrutiny Research Officer.    
 

 

26   Mental Health updating Report  
 

 

 The Director of Adult Service presented Member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee with an overview and update on the Together for Mental 
Health (TfMH) Strategy by considering the information provided in the Annual 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Regional TfMH Statement for 2018/19 and the progress made against the key 
priority actions in the TfMH Delivery Plan 2016 to 2019.  
 
It was explained that Members have received various reports on Mental Health 
Services with the local authority which included an overview of the work carried 
out by the Human Resources Department in addressing the issue of mental 
health in the Cou
[...]
af Morgannwg University 

Health Board inviting them to a future meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to discuss Delayed Transfers of Care.  

 
28   Report in Respect of the Notice of Motion RE: MOTOR NEURONE DISEASE 

( MND) Charter  Notice of Motion  
 

 

Page 8



 

 The Director of Adult Services provided Members with an overview of the Motor 
Neurone Disease (MND) Charter.  
 
It was explained that as Members would recall at its meeting on the 9th July 2019 
the Committee requested an overview of the MND Charter in order to adopt the 
aims of the Charter across RCT, following the adoption of a notice of motion at 
the Council meeting on the 6th March 2019.  
 
After consideration Members RESOLVED to  

• Acknowledge the content of the report; 
• Agree to adopting the MND Charter across Rhondda Cynon Taf.  

 

 

29   URGENT ITEMS  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.30 pm CLLR R. YEO 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 28 

January 2020 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Yeo (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Holmes Councillor A Roberts 

Councillor M Forey Councillor J Davies 
Councillor J Williams Councillor P Howe 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor M Tegg 

Councillor G Hughes Councillor D Owen-Jones 
Councillor E Griffiths  

 
 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
Ms L Davies, Service Director – Public Protection Services 

Ms W Edwards, Service Director – Community Services 
Ms A Hayes, Arts & Creative Industries Manager 

Ms A Lewis, Health & Wellbeing Improvement Manager 
Mr P Mee, Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services 

Ms C O'Neill, Strategic Arts & Culture Manager 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 

Councillor R Lewis and Councillor S Evans 
 
 

30   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

31   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 19 November 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

32   Consultation Links  
 

 

 The Chairman advised members of the consultation links which were provided 
for their information and for the Committee to note any consultations that were 
relevant to the Committee 
 

 

33   Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture & the Welsh  

Page 11



 

Language  
 

 The Cabinet Member Communities, Culture & the Welsh Language provided a 
presentation to Members that informed them of the current portfolio of duties.  
 
He explained that within his portfolio included the following service areas:  
 

• Prosperity & Regeneration (including WG/ESF employment programmes)  
• Theatres & Arts Development  
• Public Health & Protection  
• Licensing & Registrars  
• Cemeteries & Crematoria  
• Community Support & Well-being (including Communities First)  
• RCT Together & Support for the Voluntary Sector  
• Affordable & Supported Housing  
• Community Safety  
• Family Support Service  

 
Members were informed of the key themes within the portfolio which included 
the Cwm Taf Public Service Board, Our Valleys, Our Future Delivery Plan and 
the Welsh Government’s Children’s First initiative and ACES 
 
The Cabinet Member Communities, Culture & the Welsh Language also advised 
members of the following services that fall within his portfolio and provided them 
with an update on the work undertaken to date.   
 

• WAO Report Environmental Services 
• EU Settlement scheme 
• Food Hygiene 
• PSPO 
• Supporting People/Homelessness 
• Community Safety 
• Agile working 

 
The Cabinet M
[...]
 sylweddol 
(ynghyd ag ychydig o ansicrwydd ar 
feysydd allweddol) 

• Hanes o:

– Gosod a chyflawni cyllidebau 
cytbwys (gan gynnwys cyflawni 
arbedion cyllideb sylweddol)

– Trefniadau monitro a Chynllunio 
Ariannol Tymor Canolig cadarn 
yn ystod y flwyddyn 

P
age 34



• Continued application of a proven 
approach: 

– Early planning
– Council wide programme of work 

(along with review, challenge and 
support)

– Early delivery of savings to 
support on-going investment in 
priority areas

• The key role performed by the 
Council’s scrutiny committees in 
reviewing / challenging and supporting 
improvement in the delivery of 
services

Concluding CommentsSylwadau cloi

• Gweithredu dull llwyddiannus yn 
gyson: 

– Cynllunio cynnar
– Rhaglen waith y Cyngor cyfan 

(ynghyd ag adolygu, herio a rhoi 
cymorth)

– Cyflawni arbedion yn gynnar er 
mwyn cefnogi buddsoddi parhaus 
mewn meysydd o flaenoriaeth

• Y rôl allweddol sy'n cael ei gyflawni gan 
Bwyllgorau Craffu'r Cyngor mewn 
perthynas ag adolygu/herio a chefnogi 
gwelliannau wrth ddarparu 
gwasanaethau

P
age 35



Thank you 
and 

questions

Diolch 
a chwestiynau

P
age 36



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 

 
   

HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

Agenda Item No: 5 

 
24TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, 
COMMUNITY & CHILDREN’S SERVICES  

CARE INSPECTORATE WALES 
INSPECTION OF OLDER ADULTS IN 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF  

 
 
Author:  Neil Elliott, Director of Adult Services. Tel No. 01443 444603. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. This report has been prepared to provide the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee with the outcome of the Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) inspection 
of older adults in Rhondda Cynon Taf and the progress since the inspection 
and any associated actions in place to ensure continued focus on the areas for 
improvement identified by CIW. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commi
[...]
eness of the 

language amongst staff and provides workforce development training through the 

language. 

 
Acknowledgements  

 
CIW would like to thank all those who gave their time and contributed to this 
inspection: individuals and carers, staff, managers, members, partner organisations 
and other relevant professionals.  
 
 

Page 70



 1 

 
 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No.  6 

DATE:  24th FEBRUARY 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC 
HEALTH , PROTECTION & COMMUNITY 
SERVICES  
 

 
UPDATE ON THE RCT 

HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2018-
2022 

 
Authors:  Louise Davies, Service Director- Public Protection  

Cheryl Emery, Supporting People and Housing Options Manager                    

   

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on delivery of the RCT Homelessness Strategy 

2018-2022 that was approved by Cabinet on the 18th December 2018.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended:  
 

2.1 That Members scrutinise the content of the report and consider any further actions 
required as a result.  

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 2 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has a statutory duty under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 to undertake a 

homelessness review for its area. Based on the findings of that review, there is a further 
duty to formulate and adopt a Homelessness Strategy that will prevent homelessness 
and ensure suitable accommodation and satisfactory support is available for people who 
are or who may become homeless.   

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The RCT Homelessness Strategy 2018-2022 is a four year strategic plan which is 

underpinned by an evidence based review of needs. The plan directs the development 
of regional and local actions to prevent homelessness. The Draft Strategy was subject 
to scrutiny by the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the 6th November 2018. 
The Final Strategy was approved by Cabinet on the 18th December 2018 and is available 
in full on the following link:   

 
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/C
abinet/2018/12/18/Reports/Item4HomelessnessStrategy20182022.pdf  

 
4.2 Current homelessness legislation in Wales became operational on the 28th April 2015 

via Part 2 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014. This Act placed new duties on Local 
Authorities to help anyone seeking housing advice and assistance, with an emphasis on 
prevention of homelessness via early intervention to tackle the causes of homelessness 
in a strategic and co-ordinated way.  

 
4.3  Homeless prevention is defined as an intervention on the part of a service that enables 

a person who is threatened with homelessness to either remain in their current 
accommodation or to make a planned move to alternative suitable housing which is 
available for their occupation for at least 6 months. 

 
4.4 The Homelessness Strategy 2018-22 outlines the strategic objectives which the Council, 

assisted by partners and stakeholders will strive to achieve over the next four years. 
Detailed actions have been identified under each of the three strategic objectives:   
• Objective 1: Preventing homelessness and repeat homelessness from 

occurring, wherever possible, therefore reducing homelessness.  
• Objective 2: Ensuring that appropriate support and accommodation, including 

temporary and emergency accommodation, is available to meet the needs of 
homeless and potentially homeless people.  

• Objective 3:  Ensuring people with housing support needs have these fully 
assessed and have access to services to maintain independent living. 

 
The detailed actions are outlined in Appendix 1 of this report alongside the steps being 
taken to achieve the objectives.  

 
4.5  Welsh Government introduced a national performance indicator (PI) that each Local 

Authority has to report on annually to give some measure of how effective
[...]
ibute to four of the seven well-being goals, namely:  

 
 1. A more equal Wales 
 2. A prosperous Wales 
 3. A Wales of cohesive communities 
 4. A healthier Wales 
 
10 CONCLUSION 
 
10.1  The homeless review found that our existing services and prevention activity have 

helped deliver effective results in the face of increasing demands on services. It is 
anticipated there will be further increasing demands on Housing Advice, Homelessness 
and Supporting People services going forward.  

 
10.2  The Homelessness Review and the Strategy developed ensure the Council discharges 

its obligations under Section 50 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014. The key strategic 
objectives allow the Council to meet its statutory duties to homeless people and to 
prevent homelessness in accordance with the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 and build on 
the good work already in progress.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 74



 5 

Appendix 1: Rhondda Cynon Taf Homelessness Strategy 2018-2022 Delivery Plan 
 

Objective 1: Preventing homelessness and repeat homelessness from occurring, wherever possible, therefore reducing 
homelessness. 
 
  Action Required Responsible 

Officer 
By When Key Activities and Progress Outcome 

1.1 Operating an effective ‘triage’ 
type systems in providing 
homeless services and also 
securing as many successful 
Section 66 outcomes as 
possible to prevent 
escalation to Section 73 and 
75 duties  
 

 Supporting 
People and 
Housing Options 
Manager / 
Housing 
Solutions 
Manager / Team 
Manager 

September 
2020 

 In progress/ Complete  
• Work with the Shelter “Take Notice” 

Project to consult with service users 
on a new service model. 

• Undertake Staff Consultation for the 
operation of a new frontline response 
to improve the customer experience.  

To action 
• Implement new model 

To ensure that front 
line 
services are 
responsive and co-
ordinated to meet the 
needs of service 
users 
 

1.2 Review of Personal Housing 
and Support Plans and 
hom
[...]
file spend  
• Arrange information data to be 

received on a monthly basis,  
• Set up monitoring framework 

Homelessness 
Prevention Fund is 
used effectively and 
can demonstrate 
effective sustainable 
outcomes. 
 

1.8 Review and improve 
information available on line 
and in written format,  
Making better use of the 
Councils Website and social 
media. 
 

Supporting 
People and 
Housing Options 
Manager / 
Homefinder 
Manager 

December 
2020 

In progress 
• Improved website  
• Easier access to online advice and 

information 

Reduced demand on 
homelessness service 
by the provision of 
clear on line housing 
advice. 

P
age 76



 7 

  Action Required Responsible 
Officer 

By When Key Activities and Progress Outcome 

1.9 Work with DWP and the 
Housing Benefit Team to 
identify and advise 
households who may be at 
risk of homelessness due to 
the impact of Welfare Benefit 
Reform and other financial 
difficulties they may be 
experiencing. 

Housing 
Solutions Team 
Manager / 
Housing 
Solutions Team 
Manager. 
 
 
 
 

October 
2020 

In progress 
• Develop information sharing 

protocols and working protocols. 
Ongoing  

• Continue to maximise use of 
Discretionary Housing Benefit 
Payments. 

 Improve early 
intervention and 
prevention for 
households affected 
by Welfare Reform.  

 
 
Objective 2: Ensuring that appropriate support and accommodation, including temporary and emergency accommodation, is available 
to meet the needs of homeless and potentially homeless people 
 
 Actions Required Responsible 

Officer 
By  When   Key  Activities and Progress   Outcome  

2.1 To ensure that services are 
accessible to all households 
irrespective of their particular 
needs and backgrounds 
 
 

Supporting 
People and 
Housing Options 
Manager 

December 
2020 

In progress 
• Liaise with the Councils Equality 

Officer to develop best practice in 
service delivery. 

To action  
• Provide Equalities and Diversity 

Training to all frontline housin
[...]
g Options 
Manager/ Oasis 
Centre Manager / 
Women’s Aid 
RCT 

April 2020 Ongoing  
• Ensure information on new service 

provision is made available through a 
range of channels to include website  
information leaflet. 

Provision of support 
services in place for 
men experiencing 
domestic abuse. 

 
 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No.  7 

DATE: 24TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC 
HEALTH , PROTECTION & COMMUNITY 
SERVICES  
 

 
Overview of Housing First and 

Project Developments in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf 

 
Authors:  Louise Davies, Service Director- Public Protection  

Cheryl Emery, Supporting People and Housing Options  

   

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with information about the principles of the “Housing First” Housing 

Model and to give an update on the delivery of pilot Housing First Projects in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf including the outcomes achieved to date.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended: 
 

2.1  That Members scrutinise the content of the report and consider any further actions 
required as a result. 

 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



 2 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Housing First is an evidence based approach to successfully supporting homeless 

people with high needs and histories of entrenched or repeat homelessness to live in 
their own homes. It has been widely adopted across the United States and is central to 
the national homelessness strategies in Canada, Denmark, Finland and in France. It is 
growing in popularity in countries including Italy, Sweden, Spain and increasingly the 
UK. Successful Housing First pilots are operating in Newcastle, London, the Midlands, 
Wales and Scotland. In RCT, a number of small pilot schemes have been undertaken in 
the last 12-24 months and the outcomes will be used to inform a number of the Council’s 
[...]
m traditional floating or tenancy support models in several 
respects. Floating Support Workers may have caseloads of 20 – 40 people whereas 
Housing First workers will typically support an initial caseload of 5 – 7 people. Housing 
First employs active engagement, supporting individuals by recognizing and 
emphasising their strengths and capacity for positive change and links with relevant 
services that help to meet the full range of an individual’s needs. Smaller caseloads 
enable a more intensive, flexible and personalised support for a cohort of people who 
have not previously successfully engaged and been supported by other housing services 
due to the level and complexity of their housing needs. Evidence suggests that, over 
time, those housed by Housing First require less support from services and in some 
cases, may no longer require support. However, this is completely dependent on the 
individual and may take several months or years. 

 
 
 
 

Page 85



 4 

5. HOUSING FIRST PROJECT DEVELOPMENTS – RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

WISDOM HOUSING PROJECT 
 

5.1 The Wisdom Housing Project was set up in 2018 and was the first project in RCT to be 
developed based on the principles of Housing First. The need for the project was 
identified, through recognition of a number of high risk individuals leaving prison, who 
would otherwise have been faced with homelessness or the prospect of having to sleep 
rough. 
 

5.2 The project has been developed in partnership with Trivallis (Housing Provider), POBL 
(Support Provider), South Wales Police and the Probation Service with the support 
element currently funded through Supporting People Grant (which will become the 
Housing Support Grant as from the 1st April 2020). Referrals for the project are 
considered at Multi Agency Screening Panel (MASP). Each referral to be considered for 
the project is assessed by POBL whilst they are still in prison to determine their suitability 
for the project. Individuals accepted on the pro
[...]
Welsh Government 

Strategy for Preventing and Ending Homelessness (October 2019). The RCT 
Homelessness Strategy 2018-2022 supports that national agenda as well as local 
priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan. Housing First is an action identified following 
the Homelessness Needs Assessment which underpins the Strategy. Housing First 

Page 87



 6 

Schemes are person centred by design and are therefore wholly consistent with the 
“People” Priority of the Council, which seeks to ensure that people are able to maintain 
independent and positive lives. Provision of appropriate housing to vulnerable people in 
the right communities and with the right support also supports the “Place” priority which 
aims to ensure that in RCT we “create neighbourhoods where people are proud to work 
and live”.  

 
10.2 Housing First is an early intervention and preventative approach to preventing 

homelessness for people with complex needs. The Projects are delivered wholly in 
collaboration with partnership support in the provision of housing and the delivery of 
integrated support required for the individuals to enable them to maintain their tenancies. 
The initiative therefore fully considers the sustainable development principles and will 
support the Council to contribute to four of the seven well-being goals, namely:  

 
 1. A more equal Wales 
 2. A prosperous Wales 
 3. A Wales of cohesive communities 
 4. A healthier Wales 
 
11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 Housing First is an evidence based approach to successfully supporting homeless 

people with high needs and histories of entrenched or repeat homelessness to live in 
their own homes. It is specifically aimed at targeting intensive support for homeless 
people with multiple and complex needs and relies on a multi-agency approach to be 
successful. Early project outcomes are positive and will inform longer-term 
understanding of how Housing First can be adopted as a permanent housing option in 
RCT.  

 
 
 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	28.01.20 mins.pdf

	4 Understanding the Council's 2019/20 Budget
	UNDERSTANDING THE COUNCIL’S BUDGET
	Contents 
	Some Context
	Slide Number 4
	Community & Children’s Services -Revenue Budget 2019/20
	Adult Services
	Transformation
	Leisure, PHP & Housing Services
	Community & Children’s Services -      some key points
	Community & Children’s Services -      some key points
	Slide Number 11
	Capital Programme 2019/20 – 2021/22
	Capital Programme 2019/20 – 2021/22�Key Schemes 
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16

	5 Care Inspectorate  Wales Inspection of Older Adults in Rhondda Cynon Taf.
	RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

	6 Homeless Prevention Strategy Action Plan
	RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
	3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

	Agenda Item No.  6
	DATE:  24th FEBRUARY 2020


	7 New Housing Models related to Housing First
	RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
	3. BACKGROUND

	Agenda Item No.  7
	DATE: 24TH FEBRUARY 2020





Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 24 

February 2020 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor R Yeo (Chair)

Councillor A Roberts Councillor J Davies
Councillor P Howe Councillor M Tegg

Councillor G Hughes Councillor D Owen-Jones
Councillor W Jones

Officers in attendance:-

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr N Elliott, Director of Adult Services

Ms L Davies, Service Director – Public Protection Services
Ms C Emery – Supporting People and Housing Options Manager 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor S Evans

39  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

40  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors M. 
Forey, J Williams, G Stacey, C. Willis, G. Holmes and E.Griffiths. 

41  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 7th January 2020 and 28th 
January 2020 as an accurate reflection of the meeting.

42  Consultation Links 

The Chair advised Members of the consultation links which were provided for 
their information and for the Committee to acknowledge any consultations that 
were relevant to the Committee.

43  Understanding the Council's 2019/20 Budget 



The Senior Democratic Service Officer explained to Members that the budget 
report would be postponed until 30th March 2020. 

44  Care Inspectorate  Wales Inspection of Older Adults in Rhondda Cynon 
Taf. 

The Director of Adult Services provided Members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Committee with the Outcomes of the Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) inspection 
of older adults in Rhondda Cynon Taf and the progress made since the 
inspection along with any associated actions in place to ensure continued focus 
on the areas for improvement identified by CIW.

Members considered the Inspection Outcomes and commented on the 
outcomes and thanked the officer for a very informative report. 

Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the information contained in the report 
and agreed to monitor the progress in the future. 

45  Homeless Prevention Strategy Action Plan 

The Service Director Public Protection explained to Members that the report 
provides an update on the delivery of the RCT Homelessness Strategy 2018-
2022 that was approved by Cabinet on the 18th December 2018. 

The Service Director Public Protection highlighted  that  Members would recall 
the Draft Strategy was subject to scrutiny   by the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on the 6th December 2018. 

Members were reminded that the objectives of the Strategy, are:
 Objective1. Preventing homelessness and repeat homelessness from 

occurring, whenever possible, therefore reducing homelessness. 
 Objective 2. Ensuring that appropriate support and accommodation 

including temporary and emergency accommodation is available to meet 
the needs of homeless and potentially homeless people. 

 Objective 3. Ensuring people with housing support needs have these 
fully assessed and have access to services to maintain independent 
living. 

The Officers explained that the Homeless Strategy has a 4 year delivery plan 
and Members were updated on where we are against the targets. 

The Service Director concluded her report by explaining that the homeless 
review found that our existing services and prevention activity have helped 
deliver effective results in the face of increasing demands on the services. It is 
anticipated there will be further increasing demands on Housing Advice, 
Homelessness and Supporting people going forward. 

With regards to the strategic objectives officers explained that the objectives will 
allow the Council to meet its statutory duties to homeless people and to prevent 
homelessness in accordance with Housing (Wales) Act 2014 and build on the 
good work already in progress. 



The Chair thanked the Service Director Public Protection for a very 
comprehensive report and opened up the meeting for Members questions and 
observations. 

A Member commented on lack of cooperation with outside bodies. He went on to 
say that trying to access rooms within new developments is a struggle. 

In reply the Service Director Public Protection explained that there a range of 
different housing projects, and we are aiming to move away from emergency 
accommodation. The Director of Adults Services also explained that with the 
extra care facilities have temporary beds that accommodated housing rest bite.

Discussions continued and a Member asked if any change to residents on 
housing benefit and the impact of the Welfare benefit reform, which could cause 
resident to find themselves in financial difficulty and becoming homeless.   It was 
explained that the local authority are working on early intervention and 
prevention to limit any effect. 

Another Member asked  for data on how many homeless people do we have at 
present in RCT.  Officers explained that there are 150 live various cases. 

Members commented on the latest flood issues within RCT, Officers explained 
how the service has responded to the immediate housing needs of flood victims 
and that  we continue to have staff dedicated to supporting displaced 
households.. 

A Member commented on the application process for housing and felt that some 
people would not put themselves forward as on the application form for housing 
you have to give the landlords detail and many are reluctant to do so as they feel 
there could be a backlash from them. They were also concerned about any rent 
arreas being taken into account by the Council allocating social housing. 

The Officer explained that when doing the eligibility check debt is not an 
automatic reason for refusal and understanding the individual circumstances 
enabling the service to put the right support in place. 

Members discussed the report further and RESOLVED:
 Acknowledge the report 
 To monitor the action plan going forward. 

46  New Housing Models related to Housing First 

The Supporting People and Housing Option Manager  presented Members with 
an overview of Housing First Developments in Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

Members were provided with the principles of the “Housing First” Housing Model  
and update on the delivery of pilot Housing First projects in Rhondda Cynon Taf, 
along with outcomes achieved to date.  

The Officer explained that Housing First is an evidence-based approach to 
successfully supporting homeless people with high needs and histories of 
entrenched or repeated homelessness to live in their own homes. 



Members were presented with the principles of the Housing First philosophy, 
which is to provide a stable independent home, and intensive personalised 
support and case management to homeless people with multiple and complex 
needs. These were explained in detail within the report. 

The Supporting People and Housing Option Manager highlighted to Members 
that in Rhondda Cynon Taf the Wisdom Project was set up in 2018 and was the 
first project in RCT to be developed based on the principles of Housing First. 
The need for the project was identified through recognition of high-risk individual 
leaving prison, who would otherwise have been faced with homelessness. 

Members were provided with other housing first projects along with examples of 
the Assertive Outreach Project, Rapid Response Project and Housing First for 
young people (16-24). 

Members found the report very encouraging and asked for clarification on a 
number of aspects of the schemes with regards to placing individuals with older 
residents in many complexes. It was explained that this is closely monitored. 
Members found the case studies the officer’s referred to as very enlightening 
and look forward to seeing the project develop further. 

After robust discussion, Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the information 
contained within the report and agreed to receive a progress report at a future 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

47  Chair's Review and Close 

The Chair thanked the entire Committee, along with officers for their Reports and 
recapped on the outcomes of the meeting. 

This meeting closed at 7.10 pm CLLR R. YEO
CHAIR.


